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1. APPELLATE. DECISIONS - CLUB BE.NMAn v. PATERSON. 

CLUB BENMAR, a corpo1 ) . 
Appel). ant, , ... ) 

-vs-
), 

ON APPEAL 
·CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAG& 
CONTROL OF THE -CITY. OF PATERSON;· 

.. ) 
. Respondent·D 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ .~) 
Ward and Friedman, Esqso, by Louis C ~ Friedman, .Esq.,, Attqrneys for 

· . Appellant •. 
Henry Riccobene, Esq~, Attorn~y fbr Respondento 
Jo Vincent Barnitt, Es~o, Attorney for Obj0ctorso 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This ~s an appeal from respondent~s denial of appellant 9 s 
appliqation'for rene~al of its plen~ry retail'consumption license 
for premises at 461 Broadway, Patersono ·. . · 

. . . 

Upon the filing of the appeal I entered an order, dated June 
30, 1951, extending the term of th~ license held by appellant for 
the 1950-51 licensing year until the entry of a further order hereino 
Ro So 33 :1-220 , 

The petition 0f ·appeal alleges that the application was denied 
.because there. were iiFraudulent answers in the applicationn o The 
petition further alleges that the action of re.sp.onde.nt was erroneous 
in that YIThe answers were not fraudulent~ cle~ical ·error had been 
amended on · 

No answer was filed on behalf of respondent, although an attor­
ney and two members 0f respon9-ent Board. appeared on behalf· .of .respon­
dent at the hearing of the ·appeal .. 

1pparently ~his cas~ arose as a result of differences betwe~n 
James Dodds and Pearl Mo Dodds, his wife, who were living together· 
in 1946 but who have been· living apart since July 1$ 1 19500 The · 
respective rights of these parties as to the stock 0f appellant cor­
poration should be settled in .a court of c6mpeterit jurisdictiono In 
-chi~ appeal I am concerned· wi·th. the sole question .as to wheth.er 
or not, und~r the circumstances of the case, the license should have 
been ·renewed for the present licensirig yearo 

. . 
. . 

In 1946 James Dodds. ·and Pearl M., Dodds acquired the controlling 
.interest in appellant corporationo At th~t time forty of.the one 
hundred sh.ares were held (and are now held) as corporate stock and 
":,wo shares were held ( R.nd are now he1lfl.} py Michael Jo DeLuca o On 
:he b0oks of the corporati0n fifty-seven shares we.re transferred 
d;iring the -year 1946 from other individuals to James Dodds and one 
share was transferred from another- ihdi vi dual to· Pearl Mo Dodds.. The 
names of the stockholders V..rere correctly .. set forth in the application 
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filed for the renewal of ·tfre license·-'.for ·the 1947~48 licensing period. 

·an June 14, 1948, a reputable attorney (now deceased) who then 
represented appellant corporation advised the local issuing authority 
that iiThe stockholders presently are ·James ·Dodds *** 29 shares, Pearl 
M., Dodds ):0:0:, 29 shares and Michael J ~· DeLuca ~:0:0:, 2 ·shares o vv Whether 
or not tTames D.odds at .that time made >a valid gift of twenty-eight 
shares to his wife I am unable .. to determine- from the.evidence and 
need not decide because it is .immate~ial tc the issue in this caseo 
There is a possibility that q gift was made at,. that time because 
Pearl M. Dodds testified at the heartng ~erein that at the time the 
stock was acquired sh~. inv~sted a surf~ of money and was. told .bY her 
husband that they were to be equal p?rtnerso Whatever_the factual 
situation, there was no change in 1948 rm. the.books of' appellant 
corporation.which continued until Ju~e· 18, 1951, to sho~ fifty-seven 
shares in the name of the husband and one share in the name of his 
wifeo The applications for renewal filed for.the fiscal years.1948-
49, 1949-50 and 1950-51 showed substantially that James Dodds was the 
h6lder 6r:twentj~nine sha~es, and P~arl M~ Dodds was the ho~der of 

'twenty-nine shares,. although, as indicated above, this di:..d not con-
form with th$ records of .appe~lant corporati9no· · 

The above sets forth th$ history of the license applications 
prior to the time that Mro ~nd Mrso Dodds separated in July 1950., 

On Jun~ 1$, 1951,· a certificate for f~fty-four shares of stock 
was issued in the name of James. Dodds, and a certificate .for two 
shares of· stock was issued iri the name of Mamie Zimmermano Appar­
ently a certificate for one share of stock was also issued in the 
name of Evelyn Sarson,. although this certificate was not presented in 
evidence o It was represented at the hearing that these c,ertificates 
were issued on surrender of the certificat~s representing fifty-seven 
shares previously· standing on the books of.the corporation in·the · 
name of James Dodds., The evidence shows that, on the same. day, a· 
special meeting of the stockholders of appellant corpor~tion was held 
at the office. ·of· appellant 'l·s attorneyo Those present at the meeting 
were James Dodds, Mamie Zim·merman. and Evelyn Sarson, all of. whom 
were eledted members of the Board of Directorso At the same meeting 
James Dodds was elected.as President and Treasurer, and Mamie 
Zimmerman was elected as Secretary., On the same day an application 

. 'f,or renewal of appell~nt 9 s ii'cense for the 195i-s2. lic.ensing ,year, 
signed by James Dodds, President, and ·Mamie Zimmerman, Secretary, was 
filed with respondent~ This application correctly set forth the 
names of the stockholders as they then appeared on the books of the 
corporation except 'that James Dodds was named as the holder of fifty­
.fill sh.ares, and the name of Pearl:Mo Dodd·s did not appear as a -· 
stockholder of recordo 

· A£ter Pe~rl Ma Dodds~_ by her ~tto~ney, had filed ·an objection to 
renewal of. the ·,license, I the matter wa.s laid over by respondent, at its 

· · r·egular meeting ·on '.June· 27 ~ 1951,: and· .considered at a special ·meeting 
of the Board held on June 29~ 1951~ · At th~ special meeting·the·Board 
received a letter from Charles So Joelsoni City Counsel, in w~ich he 

·''stated, among. o~her things, ·that :the attorney for· appellant Hhas for­
warded to me art:amended·application in which he.lists Pearl Dodds as 
the owner of· one· share. of 9tock, ·2.nd in· which he· lists· J a.1J1es Dodds as 
the owner of fifty~four~sh~tes, ra~her than fifty-five shares as 
stated in the bfiginal"application for"renewalo Together with this 
amended application, I 8J;i'Close a letter in which he· stated that his 
letter· of June 18, · 19.51 was in error, in. that James Dodds· holds fifty­
f01.1r shares of stock rather· than ·fifty-fi v~ shares of stocko I 
enclose herewith the amended appliGation and the letter.ww 

At the Special Meeting on June 29, after hearing the argument of 
~~e attorney for Pearl Mo Dodds, a motion was made to deny the appli~ 
cation for renewal of the license nctue to faulty and fraudulent 
9.nswers set forth in the appli_cation9~ o Two members of the Board 
voted in favor of the r<esolution and one member of the Board voted 
against the resolutiono· Hence this appeale 



~~LLETIN 921 PAGE 3 o 

• -,' i ~ 

. At the. hearing ·O,f ~t};ri,tl_. ·appeal Albert. Walz.'.ak ,.. one of the" members 
of resp.ondent. Board~. wa$ ... c;i.sked to. state_ .the reason why the Board 
never· acted oh the. amended application which had been enclosed with 
the··· letter .:.received ·from the City Counsel o . He replied that no action 
was taken because it was not a l~g.al :.appl:j.cation and hFtd not been 
advertised.. It was stipulated that the evi.dence of John Hamilton, 
another member of the Board who was prE?sent at the· hearing, would be 
the same as Mr .. VJalzak ~ s testi;mr,ny& Jt;O.t·h of these. me~be;rs had voted 
to .. deny the applicatione · · 

~ ... ~ .. . . 

· .. I~ refusing to· consicter· the a.m~rtttt~:d application because of the 
failure to advertise it,, the respondent.fell into error. The am~nded 
application was net required to be ~d~erti~erlo. Ro So 33:1-25 pro­
vides that the form of advertisement Shall be ·presc:ri bed by rules and 
regulations o Rule 2 of State Regulations lfo o 2 ~ relating to the 
advertisement of notices of .a·pplication for municipal licenses, 
requires that the names and.residences.of stockholders holding more 
than 10% of the cqrporat& stock ·shall be included in the newspaper 
adv~rtisement~ Those·holding less than ten per cento of the corpor­
ate sto:ck -need no.t" be· named in the ·notice o Since 'Mis o '· Dodds, accord­
ing t~ the corporate reco~ds, held less than ten per cent. ~f the 
stock of the app~llant corporation, there was no necessity for making 
any reference to her in the noticeo The language of the advertise­
ment C"f the amended application, therefore., would· be-· exactly the same 

.. ~as =t~ha.t ·of the· .. noti.ce already advertised on the original application, 
.... , .· and no us.eful purpose could be served by requiring a re-advertisement 

.,\. .:: .at .. :the .t.;i_me the -amended· application was submitt·edo 
'.· ... ' . .. . ' 

, ..... 

, , .. . ·~ Unde.r- the circumstances,, t,,_he matter' must be. remanded to the 
~ ·respond.~nt ·for consideration of the amended application o It may not 
.b.e ami·ss to add t_hat~ giving full credit t'o all .of the attendant cir-
6umstances disclosed· by the record, any misstatements made in the 
o~igin?l applicatiort .do not appear to have b~en m~tivated by any 

·desire to mi3lead the respondent. Indeed, in a .letter written by the 
·appellant vs attorney to th.e respondent at. the tirrie of the filing of 
.. original appiication on June" 1$, 1951,, Mrs.~ Dodds w~s therein listed 
as a stockholdero It is fairly obvious that the errors were ·either 
clerical, a~ contended by the appellantVs attorney, or were actuated 
by what Mro Dodds conceived to be the.true situation resulting from 
the separation betwee~ himself and his w:L.reo .. In ·either event, .there 
is grav..e question whether the errors, r..efl~cted .. against the evidence 
presented herein,. are sufficient~y suhstant;ial t.o warrant a refusal 
t-0 renew the licensen Cfo. Sears Roebuck & Coo Vo Abs~tbn and Jones, 
B~lletin 185,. Item 10, where errors more serious than those com­
plained bf tn the instant case were the'subject·m?tter of the appeal 

· and where.,··. even after. the decision. oh appeal, the licensee was per-
mitted to file a corrected applicat~on~ · 

. . . 
The Order dated June 30, 1951, extending the term of the 1950-51 

license will ~be vacated, effective .at 3 :OO. a.eni .. Novem.ber 28, · 19510 
·rn fairness to .the .appe·11ant, permi.ssion is he.re.by granteq to it to 
.apply to me for :an· ad interim permit to allow uninterrupted operation 
of the business.until such time as the Board shall take action on the 
amended applicationo 

. ' 

Accordingly~ ·it is, ~n th~s 20th day of Nove~ber, 1951, . 

. : ORDEJ;tED .tpat the proceeding ·here,r:h .be. and the same is hereby 
remanded- to the respondent for the purpbse o.f taking fu'rther action 
c.'ons.i~;)~,ent with thi ~. opinion~ and it is further 

: : . :.·ORDERED that the extension of the term of appellant Y s 1950-51 
.~ ·;·.l}~~ense, gr~nted·by··O~der· .. dated Ju.ne 30, 1951,. be and the same is 
_ .~~reby terminated; effective·at 3:00 aom. November 2A, 19510 . 
.. . . ~ . 

ERWIN Bo.HOCK 
Directoro 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ~EWDNESS AND' IM.IViOR!L ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT DANCE AND LANGUAGE) - SALE TO TNT.Otf:CATED PERSON-· 

. BRAWLS - PERMITTING INDECEN1' r'RINTING ON LIC~NSED PRE:MISES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS8 . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES GUITTARI 
T/a CHARLES TAVERN 
159 First StrC'et 
.Hnbnken, N. _J., ). 

Holrl.er nf Plen.ary Retail Consump­
tion LicenSP c~94, issuert ~y the 
Board of Cnmmi~sioners of th8 
City nf Hoboken .. 
- - - - - - - - - - - .- - ~ - - - -

;CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Wall, ~~alsh, J(elly & Whipple, Esqs&, ~y Rotert Ho Wall, Esqo, 
Attcrneys for Defendant-licenseeo 

Edward Fo Am"Drnse, Esqo, appt?.aring for Division of Alc,,holic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded nbn vult to charges ~lleging thnt he 
(1) allowed, permitted anrt suffered lewdness an~ immoral' activities 
in and upon his li~ensed premises, in that a female patron danced in 
a lewd and indecent manner and she and other patrons used foul, 
filthy and obscene language, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula­
tions Noa 20; .(2) sold, $Prved and.delivered. and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and delivery of alccholic beverages to 
a female actually or apparently intoxicated, in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulatiqns Noe 20; (3) permitted and suffered brawls in and 
upon the ·licensed 'premises·, in violr.ttion of Rule 5 of StA.te Regula­
tions Noo 20; and ·(4) permitted upon his licensed premises a card 
containing indecent, filthy and ~isgusting printing, in violation of 

·Rule 17. of State Regulati~ns Noo 200 ' 

. The file in ~he instant case discloses that at 12:30 ~omo on· 
September 30, 1951, ABC agents visited defendant's licenserl premises. 
A short time after th~ir Rrrival, the ABC agentsY attention was 
~ttracted tn the far end of the bar where three men an<l two women 
were acting in a boisternus mannero A short rlistance from the group 
aroreme..ntioned-there were two women and a man conducti.ng themselves 
in an orderly mRnner. One of the men from the boister~us group 
started to ann~y orie of the w~ll-behaved women in the company of the 
man, and the latter requested that the defendant take steps to stop 
such misconduct~ The defendant ignored the requeste Suddenly one ~f 
the.boisterous grnup g~t into an argument with a'man who had just 
entered defendant 1.s establishment and both men used filthy languageo 
One nf th~ men challenged the nther to go outside and fight it out~ 
The licensee merely· said, "N"w Chickie be niceti, but made no other 
effort tn $top the brawl which ended only when nne of the men engaged 
in the argument left the.premises befpre a fight ensuedo 

Shortly thereafter the ABC agents observed the· defendant ·serve 
a drink of whiskey t6 a womart patron who was Rpparently intoxicatedo 
The woman began dancing .with a male. partner.- but during the . dance broke 
away from her partner and gave an indecent exhibition of dancing, at 
one time lifting her dress so that her p~ivat~ parts were exposedo 
When she returned to her seat at.the bar she picked up a glass of 
beer near here A man grabbed the glass from her and used indecent 
language o · The woman retorted ·.in kind ;:ind irmnediately seized a glass 
of beer from the bar and threw it in the manvs face.· ·More profanity 
followed and the·man struck the woman across the face with his hando 
The woman leaped from the stool and began kicking in the direction ~f 
her ::tdversaryo Fin::illy a male bystander got into the affray and the 
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fight. wR.s st~.pped .b.Y .. ·patrcrrsJ .. with one of.· the participants b.l~eding 
profusely frqm t·h~ m6u:th a:r.td n"'cse a··. At TI(' trime did the. de.f.endant 
attempt to strip t_he. fight o The kB·C agen~.s then made tfieir .. i'ffenti ty 
knnwn to.the d~fendant~ 

I am constrained .to wonder if the defendant-licensee· is- a fit 
.Person to b~ .entrusted with th~ privilege conferred by a liquor 

· license" The· cond~l.;lct cf ··the:d·efe:hdant in actively participating· in 
sonie ·of_' the· violatinns·· :committed, and. his apparent" 'cnndonation of . 
o~her practices being carried on at his licens~d pre~ises will not 
be .toleratedo. Co:nsidering the· fact; however, ·that defendant has no 
p:rev4._o·~s·_ adjudicated record, I r?ha11· suspend defendant vs lic.ense for 
i period of. ninety days11 Cfa Re'R~imondi arid Capelli, Bulletin 884, 

· It-€ln .g ~· . . . . . - . , .. 

Accordingly,_ it i~, nn this 20th day nf November, 1951,_ 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail C~nsumptinn License C-"94,. issued by 
the Bo'ard ;of Comrr:tissinners of ·the City of Hob(")ken to Cha~les Guittari: 

.~·t;a:· ·C_ha-rles Tavern·, 159 Firs~ Street~ Hoboken/ be and the same is 
h~r~by· s~i~ended for a _peri~d ~f ninety (90) <lays, comm~ncing at 
2 ~00 aom·o Novemb$r 27, 1951, and ·terminating at 2 :OO a om a February 
25' -1952·0· . 

'ERWIN B;. HOCK 
Directoro 

Jo. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - :FAILURE TO KEEP PREMISE'S CLOSED DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS - OBSTRUCTING VIEW OF· LICENSED. PREMISEs:tiu~ING 
HOURS WHEN PREMISES REQUIRED TO BE CLOSED - HINDERI}JG .. INVESTIGA-

.. ~. m~~~{~~~p~~D~gT Fg~r~6y D~~~~GED T.O. PLEA .OF GUILT·Y· AFT:: H~~.~ING -
~Iri :·the;. ~tt'_er o~. 'Disciplinary .. ·· ... ... ·a ~ ·• ·' .,, ~ · 
Proceedings ~gainst ··: 

'., I{E_r:·EN JJ{~tONSKI j Administr~trix )· 
: .. E~rt~.a't':e~· of· ·Jess Jabl.ci1ski · · 

'r/a · CLU-B ·.TAVERN 
363 Grove Street 
Jersey Git y 2 , · N. J .. , 

·· Holder of' Plenary" Re't9.il Go.nsump- ) , 
tion Liciense C-535, issued· by~he 
Mun'ic1pal· Board of A)-coholic ) 
·.B~verage Control nf the City ~f · 
Jersey ·~ityo · 
- ~ - -.- - ~ - ~ - - - - ~ - - - -

... 
·coNCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

May Gold-Dreznick, Attorn_ey_.for Defendant-l°icensee a 

'Edward. Fo Ambrose,, Esqo, ~ppearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage·Controlo 

BY 'THE DIRECTOR~ 

The ~o_llowing charges were preferred agains~ defend?,nt ~ 
. :~:"': \~ . . '; .-: . 

~lo On Sunday, September 2, 1951, between· 2:35 .aomo. ~nd.2:45 
. a.om a you suffer:.ed'·~ arid permi tt.ed persons. e;~ce.pt you;r·s·e.lf and 
· your a..ctual ·. employ'ees_ ·.and agerit_s. in· 0nd u:pOn you;_r. licensed. 
premises; ·1rt.viol~tion· of Sectiop ·4··of ~n ofdinance adopt~d 

. by ·the Board of Coirimissioner·s of ·the · Cfty of Jen3ey City ·on. 
·~Jun~· 20, 19 50 o · · · · 

n20 On Sunday,. September 2, 1951, between 2:35 aom. and .2~45 
aamo you failed to remove all shades, screens.and other 
obstacles so as to ·p~imit a clear view 6f the bar inside 
your licensed premises~ in violation of Section 4 of an 
ordinance adop•ed by the Board of Commissioners of t.he 
City of .Jersey City en June 20, 1950 o 
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"30 1 _ On Sunday» Septem~er Z, 1951, between 2:35 a.~o and-2:45 
. at;~m. while an inspec.tC'!r and an:. ihy?stiga.~~r- r,f tj1e Di vi sinp. · 
~t Alc~bolic··Beverag~ Controi of the Department~of Law and 
Public Safety were ccmducting an investiga.ti.on at your 
licensed premises, you hindered and failt:d to facilitate 
such investigatit"'n; in violatinn. o~_R.. s. 33.:1 .. 35.n 

28 
.. ' 

Defenifant pleaded n~t guilty to -~aid ... charges and,. on- s·eptember 
1951, th~· matter was· heard in its entirety- at this Division .• 

On October 31, 1951,. defe~dMt.reque~ted that she be permitted 
to withdraw her plea ,,f not gui~ty hereto.f"'re entered _and th~t in 
place thereof a plea _of !!Q!! ~- h~ entered to· saiq. chargeso Her 
attorney having c~nsented theret('I, --r have allowed such chang~ t"f plea 
to be Bnt ered· herein. · · · · 

·The file disclt"'ses that at 2~35 a.m~.cn Septe~ber 2, 1951, ABC 
agents.1 while sta_nding.-in .front of def~ndant 9 s licensed premises,. 
hearrl. men is voices from wi.thin. · Th6 frf)rit door was lt:'cked and the_ 
bli~ds were drawn,· making it imp,,ssibi.e to see into the.interior of 
the premises e. The ABC agents _knoc~ed .. cm the door and- some time 
thereafter- the door· of the licensed premiS:'$S was opened by a man, sub­
sequently identified as· a ~a:rt~x1d.~:r empld~fed by defendant. The_ ABC 
agents identi . .fied themselv:es, t" $aid employee apd entered the prem­
ises e Two ~ther_men were present, one b&ing the brother C'f the bar­
tendero The bartender tried to pre·vent one of the ABC agent

1
s frC"m 

going behind the bar, at which time the brother_of said bartender 
remarked that' if he had a rom, he Wf'.'Uld shoot ... the agent. The bar­
tender became infuriated at the ABC agents and referred ·to them in a 
f?,u;t· and derogatory man,ner o .. · 

There is nn evidence that defendant ·was present at the time the 
vinl~ti~IS took pl~ce o. A ll·~ensee is- under a duty, hnwever1 to e•f?r­
cise clr,oe ~upe:rvisi·G1'. ~ver the licez+sed p:Pemi ces, ... and vi.1>.J..ati{'ns .. 
t"CCUrring there cann9t be excused mer·ely because. the licepsee has no: 
personal knowledge of themo Rule 31 nf State Regul_ations No. 20 ~ 
Stein v. Passaic"" Bulletin 451', Item· 5} J1i:~faex Holclin:g Corpe v.· Hoc~,. 
136 N?J eLo ... 2Bi)-·. As was said in Re Paton; .... Bull·etin .898·, Item 3 ~- •~E~; 
(a licensee)_ canpot hide behind his empl!'yees .. n · _ 

Defendant has no prior ~djudicated recordo -·~h~ has -arlvised me 
that she 'left. the ope.ration of t~ce business t.o the bartenqer who: com­
mitted the violations because her son is in. t:he Ar.my a_nd because she 
has n~t h'een in good health since ·the sudden death of_. .. her husband. 
She has also advi~ed me that she haa v~luntarily kept her licensed 
premises closed since the hearing was held on Sept.ember 28,. and that 
she deemed it advisable to change .. her. plea :in t_hi:.s .... case to, e·xpedi te 
the disposition thereof .~o that she may sell the business .. to a~person 
who has off.er_ed ~o purcha.se .-i.t., I· am unabl_e -·to 'giv,e her credit-for 
the period during which she voluntarily· closed the licensed premises 
but, under all the circumstances, I shall suspend the license for a 
period of thirty days, effective immediately., · 

Ac·cordingly, it ·is,; on this 20th day'bf Nove:mber; ·1951, 

: . ORDERED .that: Plenary Ret.ail Gcnsumpti.on ·Li-cense C-53_5, issued 
by the Muni-c'ipal Board of Alcoholic Bevera·ge Control of. the City of 
Jersey .. City to Helen Jablonski, Administratrix Estate of "Jess 
Jablonski, t/a Club Tavern, for premises. 363 Grove Stre.et, ·:Jersey 
City': be and the SA.fie is her~by suspended for a period cd thirty {30) 
dayp~ commencing immediately and terminating at 2:00 a~m., :Dece,mber 20, 
19510 

'ERWIN: EL HOCK 
Directoro 

.. ·., 

. ,, 
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4 o DI.SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT· LIQUOR - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS~ LESS_ 5 FOR PLEAo . . 

In the Matter of -Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES TERSIGNI 
T/a WARRENSIDg TAVERN 

) 

) 

) 
Route 2~-28 State Highway 
Greenwich Township, Warren Coe) 
Po O. Bloomsbury, No Jo, 

Holder of Plena~y Retail Consump-) 
tion License C-2, issued by the ) 
Greenwich Township_Committeeo 
- - - - - - - - - - - -~ -· .... ... - ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James Tersigni, De:fendaiit~licensee, Pro ·seo 
-William Fo "Wdod, · Esqc, a·ppearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defend.ant has pleaded Q.Q!! vult to a charge alleging that he pos­
sessed on his. licensed _premises alcoholic beverages in bottles.bear­
·ing labels wh.ic.h did not truly describe their contents, in violation 
of Rule" 27. o-f State Reg1:1lations No o 20 o 

bn ~ep~Bciber 7, i95:j an ABC ~gent seized on defendant?s 
licens~ep. prem;is.es one '4/5 quart bottle labeled nMartin?s V.,VoOo 
Special· Lii'queur Blendeq. Sco~ch Whisky~v ~ one 4/5 quart bottle label~d 
~•vat 69 Blended Scotch, Whiskyn 9 one 4/5 quart bottle labeled . 
~'Ballantines Liqu.eur Blended Scotch Whi sky~i, anQ. one 4/ 5 quart bottle 
labeled iWJohnnie Walker .. Blended Scotch Whisky~l, when his field tests 
indicated that the contents of each of said'·bottles did ndt appear 
to be· genuine.. A· subse~quent analysis by the Di vision? s chemist 
established as ·a fact th~t the label. on.each of the seized bottles 

·did not truly describe t?he contents thereof o 

A~ ·the
1
time of th~ s~izure defendant and his bartender d~nied 

· tampering .witJ:i the contents ·of the seized bottles., Nevertheless, 
the: licensee io i'eSpOnsibl.e for any li]'."efills.ii ·found Upon his .licensed 
premiseso· .. Cedar Restauratlt and Cafe Co. v. Hoc~, 135 N.JeLo 1560 

. Defendant- has no. pricar adjudicated recordo I shall impose the· 
minimum· s.lJ_sp~ns~o.ri of twenty days. Remitting ~i ve days because of 
the pl~a·~ill leav~. ~;~et~suspension of fifteen dayso Re 1025 Cafe, 
Jnc o; · BullE'.t:Ln 857, Item 6 o - . _ 

.·Acc.ordingly, it· is, (Jn this 19th day of November., 1951, 
. j . .1 

ORDERE!D "that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-2:, issued by 
the Greenwich Township ·committee to James Tersigni,; t/ a Warrenside 
Tavern, Ro'.,lte 22-28 State Highway, Greenit{ich Township (Warrsn County), 
be and the same is he.re by suspended for fifteen ( 15) d.ays, ·comm~n~i.ng 
at 2~00 a.omo No_vember 26, 195~, and terminati.ng at -2 ~00 ao m. 
·December ll, ~951~ i 

I 

ERWIN B11 HOCK 
··Director. 
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5.o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO .MINORS - PRIOR SIMILAR -RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agai~st 

ISAAC FRIEDMAN and PEARL FRIEDMAN) 
T/a SEASHELL CAFE ) 
2100 Pacific Avenue 
Atlantic City, No J~, ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-179,·issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Atlantic City. 

·- ... -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. · 

Defendant-licensees, by Isaac Friedman, Partner .. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Al6oholic 

Bever~ge Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded IlQ!l ~vult to the following Gharg~ ~ 

"Op·September 16, 1951, you sold) served- ~nd deliver~d and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the service and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages, ·directly or indirectly,· at .your lipen~ed 
premises to S/R Frederick W <> --~, U. S •. Coast Guard, S/R Fred 
Ho --- , u o So Coast ·Guard and S/R J osepr.L IL ---·,: lJ o '.So Coast 
Guard, persons under the age of t~enty-,ine (21) year$; and. 
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of. alcoholi~ 
beverages by such persons upon your licEnsed premises, in. 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No •. 20oH 

On Sunday, September 16, 195.1, at approximately 2:00 p,,me, ·tw_o · 
members of the Coast Guard Shore Patrol entered defe!1=dants v p~"emises. 
They observed the three membertJ of the Coast Guard mentioned above, 
who were then respectively eighteen, ninete~n and ni~eteen years of 
age, seated at the baro ··Each af the minors was consuming the con­
tents of· a glass of beero Shbsequently .each.of the minor~ ga~e a 
statement to ABC agents admitting that they had purchased.the.beer 
which had been served. to_ them by a bartender in def~ndant,s ~ premises o 

Defend~nts have.a prior recordo Oh April 27, 1910, I suspended 
their license for a net period of five days after they had pleaded 
guilty to a charge alleging that they had sold alcoholic ... b.everages -to 
a minor nineteen years of ageo Re_lriedrp..§E-.,j Bulletin 874, Item llo 
The usual minimum suspension for sale to minors is ten d~ys~ 
Re Hotel TrayY£ore Co ... , Bulletin 877, Item 5. Follo,wing the ·µsual 
practice ·whefe it appears that defendant has been guilty of a prior 

.similar vfoJation, I shall double the period of suspensiQn apd sus­
pend defendants i license for a period of· twenty days, le·-c·s fiye days 
for the plea, leaving a net suspension of f'ifteen .days o Cf 9 He. Casa 
Blan~, Bulletin 912, Item-3c .... 

Acc9rdingly, it is, on this 19~h day of November, 19:5'1, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-179, issµed 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to Is.aac 
Friedman and Pearl Friedman, t/a Seashell Cafe, for premises 2100 
Pacific Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby sus:Pended 
fo~ fifteen (15) days, commencing at -7~00 a~mo November 26, 1951, and 
terminating at 7:·00 aomo December 11, 19510 . 

ER'WIN B. HOCK 
Direc"';oro 

•. 
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6~ DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS·-. HOSTESSES -·LICENSt SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS, LESS·5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SALVATORE IvlANN.O & :MARY MANNO 
187 Ellison·street 
Paterson 1, Ne J., 

) 

) . 

j 

) 
.Holders of Plenary Retail C0.rtst;1.rap .... : 
tion License C-296, issued by the . ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Coritrol of the City of Paterson. ) 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ -.-.-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. Frank J. Scire, Esq., Attorney for Def'endRnt-li censees o 

.'; 

Vincent To Flanagan, Esqcr, appe~ring for Division of Alcoholic 
J:3everage Control., 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded l12I! vult_to·a charge alleging that 
they allowed., permitted and suffered i~hostessn activities on their 

_.licensed premises, in violation o~ Rule 22 of State Regulations Noo 
200 

During the evening of September _22, ·1951, and the early 
morning of S~ptember 23, -1951, agents of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control on defendants 1

' licensed p+emises purchased alco­
holic beverages and food for a female employee of the defendant­
licensees. During a period including the evening of September 28, 
1951 and the early-morning hours of September 29, 1951, they again 
purchased alcoholic beverages for said female employee. This 
activity was encouraged by Mary Manno, one of the defendants~ 

, Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordc Their plea that 
they·did not know of the regulations cannot be accepted in, mitiga­
tion. It i~ true that they are new in the business but they should 
read the law and the regulations fl I shall suspend the lic.ense for 
20 dayso Remitting five days for th~ plea will leave a net ~uspen­
sion of 15 .dayso Re Grether, Bulletin 571, Item 2. 

- Accordingly, it is, on th~s 19th day.of.November, l951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-296, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage_ Con~rol of the.City of Paterson 

· to Salvatore Manno & Mary Marino,:· fo~ premises 187 Ellison .Street~ 
Paterson, .be 'arid the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3 ~00 aomo.· November 26, 1951, and 
terminating at 3~00 aom. December 11, 19510 

ERWIN Bo. HOCK 
.. Dire ct or:- o 
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7,. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES. TO MINORS - AUTOMATIC. SUSPENSION -
LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY HAVING·IMPOSED AN EIGHT-DAY SUSPENSION IN 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS; AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION LIFTED AFTER 
EXPIRATION ·op AN, ADDITIONAL ? DAYf5 o 

In the Matter qf a Petition to Lift) 
the Statutory Automatic Suspen~ion . 
of Plenary Retail Corisumption ) 
License C-1, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Riv~rdale) 
(Morris County) to 

· ON PETITION 
0 RD E R 

HENRIETTA FAESSLER 
T/a HENRIETTA 9 S RIVERJ)ALE MANOR ) 
Hambur~ Turnpike r 

__ R:v:r~a~e- (~o:r:s_c~u~t:)~ ~-~·-) 
David Young, 3rd, Es~., Attor~ey·for.Petitione~o 

Bi O~der dated -Novembe~ 2s 1951, the.Director stayed the effec~ 
of a statutory ·automatic suspension bf the license mentioned above 
until 7:00 aomo November ·19, 1951, so that the 16cal issuing author-. 
ity might have an opportunity to_he~r and ·decide a discipliµary · 
proceeding it intended to institute •. See E.§ Faessler, Bulletin 920, 
Item·l5. 

Our records i.ndicate that the local issuing authority subse­
quently instituted said·disciplinary proceedings and that petitioner 
herein entered a written plea o~ guilty to the charges therein, and · 
that the local issuing authority, _;after considering the fact that her 
license had previously been suspehded f6r a period.of two dayi under 
the stat~tory automatic susp~nsion~ suspended her license for an 
addition~l period of six days effective from the 13th day of Novembe~ . 
1951,:to the 19th day 6f November, 1951. · 

Petitioner has.filed a supplementary petition to lift the statu­
tory automc:itic suspensiono Such suspensions are lifted when, and 
only when, the license. has been suspended for what appears, ·in view 
of all the facts, to be a suffic~ently p~nalizing length of time. 
Re Panas~vitz, Bulletin 4$5, Item Jo · · . -

The file herein discloses that ~he crimi~~i proceedings and the 
chB.rges ·in· the disciplina:ry proceedings were bas-ed upon the fact that. 
on March 27~ 1951, petiti·oner sold alcoho.lic beverages on her licensE3d 
premises to two minors, who were respectively eighteen and sixt~en 
years· or age, and that·on April 10, 1951,- she agairi sold alcoholic 
beverages on her licensed ·premises- to the .sixte:en-year-old minor., 
The minimum penalty which should ·be imposed in _discfpl°inary. proceed-
ings under similir circumstances consists of.~~ suspension of-the · 
license for a __ periQd of twenty days, less five-days £or the' pleaj 
leaving a net su~pensi-0n o~-~i£teen daysa. Re Casa ·Blanba,_Bulletin 
-890, Itsm 11~ - The. suspsnsion imposed by·the local issuing authority 
terminating on N6vember 19, 1951, imposed, in effect, an eight-day 

,, suspension of the licensea The statutory -automatic suspension-will, 
therefore, not be lifted until the su~pension has been in effect for 
an additional ·period of seven days, .namely, until 7~00 aom. November 
26, 19510 

_Accordingly; it i~, on this 16th day of Nov~mber, 1951, 
I 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension herein shall 
,again become effective at 7~00 a.mo Nov.ember 19, 1951, and continue 
~n effec~ ~ntil 7~00 aomo November 26, 1951, at which time the sus­
pension will be lifte-d and the license restored to full force and 

·operation o . 

ERV\lIN Bo HOCK 
Directorc 

By~ Edwarrl Jo Dorton 
Deputy Directoro 
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EL, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CATHERINE BERTOLA 
T/a BERGEN BAR ) 
28 Bergen Street 
Garfield, No Jo, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump..:. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

tion License C-57, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the City of )· 
Garfieldo 
- - - -- - - - - - ~ - - - - - -. - -) . . 
Sidney Simandl, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licen'.seeo -
William Fo Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendan:t has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that she 
possessed on her licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in viola­
tion of Rule 27 of State Regulations Noo 20n 

t •· 

on· October 2, 1951, an ABC agent examined thirty-four opened 
bottles of alcoholic beverages on defendant 9 s licensed premises and 
seized one 4/5 -quart bottle of wvcanadian Club Blended Canadian Whisky 
90o4 Proofn when his field tests indicated that the· contents thereof 
were not genuine as labeledo Subsequent analysis by the Divisi0n 
chemist disclosed that the contents of the seized bottle were not 
genuine as labele~o 

Defendant alleges that neither she nor any of her employees·tam­
pered with the contents of the seized bottleo · Nevertheless, the 
licensee is responsible for any nrefillsWY found upon her licensed 
premise so 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated records Under the circum­
stances, -I shall_ suspend defendant 9 s lic·ense for the minimum period 
of fifteeri_d~ys, less five days' remissian·£or the plea, leaving a 
net suspension of ten days o · Re Piasecki ll Bulleti~ 919, Item 7 o 

A~cordiri~ly, it is, o~ thi~ 19ih day ~f-Novem~er, 1951, 

ORD.ERED-_that Plenary Retail Consumptio~ License C-57, issued hy 
the Mayor and Counci:l of the City of Garfi·eld_ to Catherine Berto la, 

. t/a Bergen Bar, for premises .28 Bergen. Str.eet,. Garfield, be and the 
same is· hereby SUEpended ~Or ·ten, (.10) days; commencir~g at 4:00 anffio 

November 26, 1951, and terminating at 4:00 aomo December 6-, 19~1 .. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPEND~D FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAc 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LEWIS RITTENGER and FREDA RITTENGER 
T/a CLINTON CAFE 
1218 So Clinton Ave. 
Trenton 9, N. lo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption )· 
License C-228, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Trenton o . ) 

- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER'.. 

Lewis Rittenger and Freda Rittenger, Defend~nt-licensees, Pro .. Seo 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, appearing .:for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have plead9.1d guilty to. a charge alleging that they 
possessed on their licensed. prem.isAs an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 

· bearing a label which did not truly rlescribe its contents, in viola­
tion of Rule. 27 .of State Rregulations Nao -20 o 

On September 20, 1951, an ABC agent examined twenty-nine opened 
bottles o_f al.coholic beve.rages on defendants v ·premises and seized one 
4/5 quart bottle labeled iYThree Feathers Reserve Blended Whiskey 86 
ProofH· when his field ··tests indicated that the cont.e·nts thereof were 
not genuine as labeled. Subse.quent analysis by the Division chemist 
disclosed that the contents of the seized bottle were not· genµine as 
labeledo 

At the time of the seizure both defendants denied that they had 
tampered with the contents- .. of the seized bo~tle. Nevertheless,·licen­
sees are. respon~3ible for any. wwrefillsH found· upon their licensed 
premiseso 

Defe_ndants have no _prior adjudicated recordo Under the circum­
stances, I shall suspend defendantsv license for,tqe minimum period 
of fifteen days, less five days' remission for the plea, .leaving a 
net.suspension of ten day~". Re Piasecki, Bulletin 919,-.Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on· this 20th day of November, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-228, issued hy 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Ttenton·to Lewis Rittenger 
and Freda Ritt~nger, t/a Clinton Cafe, for premises· 121$ So Clinton 
Avenue, Trenton'., be and the same is hereby susperJ.d~d for ten ( 10) days, ., 
commencing at ·2 ~00 a.omo '.' Novem'Qer 26, 1951; · ar.1.d terminatine at 2~00 
aomo December·6, 19510 . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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10 o MORAL.· TURPITUDE- - PROPRIETOR OF DISORDERLY HOUSE (PROSTITUTION) • 

, DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO .LIFT:·-. GOOD CONDUCT· DURING PAST 
TWELVE. YEARS - APPLICATION GRANTED·~ . 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remoye Disqualification ·bec~use~ 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to Ro So ) 

. -, 33~1-3 L. 2. 
. )· 

Case·Nol) 929. 
- - ... - - -) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
"AND·ORD£R . 

In May 1939, petitioner was convicted in a Special Sessions. 
Court of New Jersey on an indictment of.b~ing the propri~tor·of a. 
disorderly .. house (prostitution)o He was fined $150000 and pl~ced ~n 
probation to.p~y said fine within one month.· The fine was paid and 
early in June' 1939 he was released from probationo . 

! 

. In 1939 petitioner held a plenary retail consumption license in 
this state. As a result of ·his al~eged activity, resulting in the 
convi~tion afo~esaid, his license was revoked. Undotibtedly, the . 
c~nviction of the·crime of being a proprietor of a house of prosti­
tution is the conviction of a crime involiing moral turpitudei 
Therefore, the petitioner is disqualified under the statute from 
holding a liquor license or from being .employed by or connected in a 
business ·capacity with the holder of such a licenseo 

After the expiration of the two-year statutory disqualification 
caus~d by .the revocation of his liquor license',· R" s. 33 :1-31, peti­
tione.r sought. an employment permit fr.om a· local police .department o 

This was denied because of his af0resaid criminal conviction. There­
after,. and· u'ritil about seven years ago .pet·i ti oner worked in· various 
indtistrial :plants in the localityo After that he worked for a com­
pany furnishing gardening and other services to the large estates 
on. Fisher's !Eland~ N. Yo, and about ·three ·years ago iecured direct 
employment as caretaker. and gardener on .one of' these estates" During 
this period he visited his children in Essex County weekly and main­
tained his contacts with.his· friend~ and acquaintances du~ing the 
entire periodo About a year ·Or so ago he· was ·forced to give up his 
dutdoor gardening work because-of his health. He then secured a job 
in a_ local· greenhouse and has lived in Ne~ Jer~ey with a daughtero 

Petitioner produced -three witnesses~· a lawyer, practicing in New 
Jersey, whQ has k;nown petitioner well over twenty years; a retired 
man ·who has kn.own petitioner. as a neighbor about seven years~ and 

··the third, a resident in what is now petitioner vs home community, 
who has known.him six yearso · ThSy testified. that petitioner bears a 
good reputatiort~ 

Recently petiti6ner has been ~mployed by the holder of a liquo~ 
license in this state as a porter" .Petitioner·testifies under oath 

- that he did· not .know. that his disqualification becau~38 -of his convic­
tion of crime.indlUd~d:any prohibition against working as a porter, 
or otherwis~~'and fhat he believed it only-prevented him from holding 
a liquor licen~e and from bei~g employed as a bartendero ~e was not 
given a written ruling .as to tbe effect of his c6nviction aforesaido 

: P~titioner:is 67 years of ag~o ·~is h~alth and age prevent· him· 
from·.pursuing his customary employment o I shall accept· as true .his 
sworn· testim.ony :t)+at. he lacked a,ny knowledge of his general disqual­
ificationo Knowl~dge of the law is not a·riecessary ingredient in. 
these rehabilitation proceedings.o I shall remove his disqualification. 
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Petitioner has no record of any other arrests or convictionsc 

.I.find th~t petitioner has conducted himself in a law~abiding 
manner during the past five years· a_nd that his association with the 
alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to publi·c interest. 

Accordingly, it is, on ~hi~ 5th d~y of No~ember, 1951, 

ORDERED that petitionerfs statutory disqualification hecause of 
the conviction of crime referred to herein be and the same is hereby 
removed, in accordance with the provisions of Ro So 33:1-Jlo2o 

ERWIN Be HOCK 
Directoro 

lL. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO .LIFT - ENGAGING IN ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE BUSINESS AFTER APPLICANT ADVISED THAT HE WAS INELIGIBLE 
TO BE,. SO ENGAGED - APPLICATION DENIED WITH LEAVE TO REAPPLY AFTER 
ONE YEARo 

In the Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification· because of 
a Conviction, Pursuant to Rq S, 
33 ~l-JL,2c 

Case Noo 9260 
- ... - - - - ~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS' 
AND ORDER 

In 1922 petitioner w~s sentenced to State Frison for ffom 
4 years, a months to 7 years, aft~r his conviction for Surglaryo· He 
was pa~oled in 19250 In 1927 he was sentenced to 15 years in a 
State Prison in a neighboring state after his conviction for a· 
similar crimec In 1932 he was returned to the court and apparently 
releasedc In 1933 he was arrested on a charge of Corispiracy to 
Break and Enter and Possession of Burglar Toolso Before any indict­
ment on.this charge he was sentenced to a term of from 2 to 3 years 
in State Prison After his conviction of Breaking, Entering, Larceny 
and Receiving, Breaking and Entering, and in 1936 agair1 sentenc·ed on 
four cou:nts for Burglary to from 7· to 10 years (suspended) ·o Mean­
while he apparently.fled the jurisdiction and early in 193~ he was 
fined f.r)r a traffic law violation in Texas, and then arrested in 
Detroit on a fugitive warrant and returned to New Jersey. On June ~, 
1941 he was again ,s:en_tenced to from J to 7 years in State Prison 
after another conviction for Burglaryo This sentence w~s suspendedo 

. · Mosti_iif not all, of the convictions aforesaid are convictions 
~f crime involving moral turpitude:o ·Thus, petitioner is not eligihle 
to hold a liquor license in this state or to be employed by the 
holder of such a licenseo 

. . In 1943 petitioner ·sought a ruling here as to his eligibility tn 
.. he employed by a liquor licensee o A hearing was ·held anrl petitioner's 

questioning under oath disclosed ·only tvrn of the convictions above, 
the.one in 1922i the· other in 19410 

. _As a result.-0f the bearing h~ was advi~ed by letter, which 
letter he now admits receiving, that n>:0:~:::<you are ineligible for 
~.mployment by any liquor li:censee in New Jerse.y because of your con­
viction of a crime which involved ~oral turpitudeiio ·His disqualifi­
.catirm could not t·hen be removed because he did not have the five;;., 
year clea;r3.nce ·cont.emplated by the statute·, ·Ro s .. JY:l-Jl.2., . ·s~e 



.BULLETIN· .. 921 PAGE 15. 

Re Case No. 514, Bulletin 590, Item ·40 In. .. total disregRrd of this 
advice, petitioner has admitt'edly been employed as a hartender by at 
least t~o different liquor licensees in this state durin~ the cur­
rent calendar yearo It is further noted that in. a letter recently 
received by this Division from·petitioner in connection with the 
removal of his disqualification, he adiances a~ one.of the reasons 
he is seeking th_e removal t,hat he cannot continue to hold a v"job" 
(for a· liquor licensee) after the ~bos(s)iw· hears of his recordo 

It is true· that no evidenpe appears to the effect that peti­
tioner accepted employment before the expiration o.r the five-year 
period from the d~te nY his last convictiono However, a person is 
not automatically entitled to a_ removal of his criminal disqualifi­
cation merely hy the passage of time. He must prove to my satisfac­
tion that he has lived a law-abiding life for the £ive years 
immediately preceding his applic.:3.tion f9r·removal. The Director may 
then, in the exercise of his proper discretion~· enter a n~~essary 
order removing the disqualification. Re S. 33:1-31,2~ Re Case Noo 
178, Bulletin 478, Item 12; Re ·Case· No ... 172, Bulletin 484, I:tem·9·e 

1 Where a.petitioner deliberately disregards a clear ruling of 
his ineligibility within the five-year probationary period provided 
by the statute, R. ·s. 33~1-Jl.2, I shall not remove the disqualifi­
cation_ without a further period of repentanceo .Re Case No~ 799, 
Bulletin 860, Item 89 · -

Petitioner alleges that he did not understand that his disqual­
ification existed beyond the five-year period. , However, I shall not 
remove the disqualification at this time. I shall, on the other 
hand, consider applicant 9 s_alleged misunderstanding of the law and 
permit him to file a new .petition after one year from the date of the 
application filed hereino MeanwhilQ, petitioner mus,t not in any way 
accept employment with or by a liquor lice/nsee in this stateo 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of November, 1951 1 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is pere9y 
dismissed with· leave to file a new petition after September 27, 1952. 

ERWIN B. Hoc·K 
Director., 

·, 
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l2o STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Rand Express·Freight Lines, Inco 
16 Alabama Avenue 

BULLETIN 921 

Paterson, No Jo 
Application filed November i4, :1951 for Transportation License~ 

Eastern Motor Express, ·rnco 
541 Johnston Aveo · 
Jersey City, N. J. . 

Application filed Nciyember 16, 1951-for·additional .warehouse at 
Route 22, Greenbrook Township; under Tra~sportation License_ 
T-12le ~ . 

Vincenzo Costa 
T/a Costavs 
330 - 10th Terrace 
Egg Harbor City, N~ J· •. 

Application filed ·November 19, 1951 for Transportation Licenseo 

~ong Transportation Company 
1200 Springfield Road · 
Union, N. Jo · . 

Application filed November 2g, 19~1 for transfer of _premises from 
Foo~ of Doremus Avenue, Port Newark,.New Jer~ey and transfer nf 
warehouse from 400 Grace Street, Secaucus, N. Jo · 

. , ,,. 

Director o 

.,; / / ," , 
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